UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

GPS MAPPING OF RHINOCEROS
BEETLE INFESTATION AT
REPLANTING OIL PALM FIELD.

(A CASE STUDY AT LADANG
PEMBANGUNAN PERTANIAN MELAKA,
SRI MENDAPAT, MELAKA)

AZUWAN BIN SHARIF

Final year project report submitted in partial fulfilment of
the requirement for the degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and
Management

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

January 2015



APPROVAL SHEET

This Final Year Project Report entitled “GPS Mapping of Rhinoceros Beetle
Infestation at Replanting Oil Palm Field” was submitted by Azuwan Bin Sharif, in
partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor Science (Hons.)
Plantation Technology and Management, in the Faculty of Plantation and
Agrotechnology, and was approved by

MISS NORDIANA BINTI IBRAHIM
Supervisor
Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknoilogy Mara
Jasin, Melaka

MISS WAN NATASHA BINTI MISS NORDIANA BINTI

WAN AHMED IBRAHIM

Project Coordinator Head of Study Centre

BSc. (Hons.) Plantation BSc. (Hons.) Plantation
Technology and Management Technology and Management
Faculty of Plantation and Faculty of Plantation and
Agrotechnology Agrotechnology

Universiti Teknoilogy Mara ' Universiti Teknoilogy Mara

Jasin, Melaka Jasin, Melaka



CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with
the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my
own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This
thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic
institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that 1 have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Bachelor, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my
study and research.

Name of Candidate : AZUWAN BIN SHARIF
Candidate’s ID No. : 2012889766
Programme : Bachelor of Science (Hons) Plantation

Techniology and Management

Faculty : Plantation and Agrotechnology

Title : GPS Mapping of Rhinoceros Beetle

Infestation at Replanting Oil Palm Field

Signature of Candidate
Date : 26" January 2015



ABSTRACT

Within oil palm replanting ecosystem, the study of population and infestation of
rhinoceros beetle are fundamentally important in order to understand its relationship
with environment and how to control it. Without the right knowledge, control
technique rendered less effective, hence increasing the overall management cost. This
study conducted to identify which region within replanting oil palm field area has
high infestation rate according symptom caused. 9 random plot consist of 50 oil palm
seedling per plot are made and stand for 3 different topographies with 3 replication.
The topographies border under study are bordering to another replanting sites, border
to matured palm and border to main road. This study conducted based on the scope of
work which is the total area of replanting sites, replanting area that has high
infestation rate, the average number of oil palm seedling infected per plot and
symptom caused by rhinoceros beetle infestation. The total area of replanting sites
measured by GPSMAP and the result stated 22.6 hectares is the area of replanting
sites under study. After the factors have been analyse, border to another replanting
sites show the highest infestation rates which is 33.67 oil palm seedling infected by
rhinoceros beetle outbreak while border to matured palm and border to main road
show only slightly different which is only by 0.67. The average number of oil palm
seedling infected per plot are 28.33 and the symptom significantly associated with
rhinoceros beetle infestation are falling spear and “V” shaped cutting mark on leaves
derived from feeding activities.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLES OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Background of study
Problem statement
Research question
Objective of study
Scope of study
Significant of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

23

Mapping

Rhinoceros beetle

2.2.1 Taxonomic classification
2.2.2 Life cycle of rhinoceros beetle
2.2.3 Damage and symptom

2.2.4 Pest importance

Replanting

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGIES

3.1
3.2
33
3.4
3.5
3.6

Location of study

Duration of study

Sample size

preparation of mapping and surveying material
Experimental layout

Mapping application

vii

vii

ix

xi

SRS SESE S

17
17
17
18
18
19



