UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

GPS MAPPING OF RHINOCEROS BEETLE INFESTATION AT REPLANTING OIL PALM FIELD. (A CASE STUDY AT LADANG PEMBANGUNAN PERTANIAN MELAKA, SRI MENDAPAT, MELAKA)

AZUWAN BIN SHARIF

Final year project report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

January 2015

APPROVAL SHEET

This Final Year Project Report entitled "GPS Mapping of Rhinoceros Beetle Infestation at Replanting Oil Palm Field" was submitted by Azuwan Bin Sharif, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, and was approved by

MISS NORDIANA BINTI IBRAHIM Supervisor Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology Universiti Teknoilogy Mara Jasin, Melaka

MISS WAN NATASHA BINTI WAN AHMED Project Coordinator

BSc. (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology Universiti Teknoilogy Mara Jasin, Melaka

MISS NORDIANA BINTI IBRAHIM Head of Study Centre

BSc. (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology Universiti Teknoilogy Mara Jasin, Melaka

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Bachelor, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Candidate	:	AZUWAN BIN SHARIF
Candidate's ID No.	:	2012889766
Programme	:	Bachelor of Science (Hons) Plantation Techniology and Management
Faculty	:	Plantation and Agrotechnology
Title	:	GPS Mapping of Rhinoceros Beetle Infestation at Replanting Oil Palm Field
Signature of Candidate	:	
Date	:	26 ^m January 2015

ABSTRACT

Within oil palm replanting ecosystem, the study of population and infestation of rhinoceros beetle are fundamentally important in order to understand its relationship with environment and how to control it. Without the right knowledge, control technique rendered less effective, hence increasing the overall management cost. This study conducted to identify which region within replanting oil palm field area has high infestation rate according symptom caused. 9 random plot consist of 50 oil palm seedling per plot are made and stand for 3 different topographies with 3 replication. The topographies border under study are bordering to another replanting sites, border to matured palm and border to main road. This study conducted based on the scope of work which is the total area of replanting sites, replanting area that has high infestation rate, the average number of oil palm seedling infected per plot and symptom caused by rhinoceros beetle infestation. The total area of replanting sites measured by GPSMAP and the result stated 22.6 hectares is the area of replanting sites under study. After the factors have been analyse, border to another replanting sites show the highest infestation rates which is 33.67 oil palm seedling infected by rhinoceros beetle outbreak while border to matured palm and border to main road show only slightly different which is only by 0.67. The average number of oil palm seedling infected per plot are 28.33 and the symptom significantly associated with rhinoceros beetle infestation are falling spear and "V" shaped cutting mark on leaves derived from feeding activities.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

.

	<u>Page</u>
ABSTRACT	iv
ABSTRAK	v
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	vi
TABLES OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	2
1.3	Research question	2
1.4	Objective of study	2
1.5	Scope of study	3
1.6	Significant of study	3

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Mapp	bing	4
2.2	Rhino	oceros beetle	6
	2.2.1	Taxonomic classification	6
	2.2.2	Life cycle of rhinoceros beetle	8
	2.2.3	Damage and symptom	10
	2.2.4	Pest importance	12
2.3	Repla	anting	14

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGIES

3.1	Location of study	17
3.2	Duration of study	17
3.3	Sample size	17
3.4	preparation of mapping and surveying material	18
3.5	Experimental layout	18
3.6	Mapping application	19

Į.